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traffic. A permanent bridge at a cost of Rs. 253.20 lakhs has been sanctioned on .24.12.98. Occurrence of land sli<Jes is a natural phenomenon In hilly region. This section of the NH-21 is being maintained in traffic worthy condition within the available resources.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) No technical proposal has been receivad from State Govemment for altemative route from Swaarghat to Bilaspur.

[English]

Discriminatory Import Duty Structure

1042. SHRI PRITHVIRAJ D. CHAVAN: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the present import duty structure is highly discriminatory to the indigenous manufacturars because the counterveiling duty is zero, while local equipment manufacturers have to pay 18% excise duty; and

(b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken by the Govemment to create a level playing field for Indian manufacturer?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA):
(a) and (b) The information Is being collacted and reply will be placed on the table of the House.

Stille Funding of Elections

1043. SHRI K. YEARANNADIU:
SHRI TATHAGATA SATPATHY:
SHRI V.V. RAGHAVAN:
SHAI PRASAD BABURAO TANPURE:
SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
SHAI K.P. NAIDU:
SHRI AJAY CHAKRABOATY:
SHAI K.S. RAO:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICC AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether tha Govemment have decided the funding of elections on the basis of the Aeport of the Indr8jit
Gupta Committee;

(b) H 80, the extent to which the funding would be allowed;

(c) whether the Govemment have examined the Repbrt;

(d) H so, the aalient features of the Report; and

(e) the reaction of the Government on the recommendations made by the C?mmlttee?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(DR. M. THAMBI DURAl): (a) to (e) A Statement containing the gist of recommendations of the Committee on State Funding of Elections is attached. Tho recommendations of the Committee would be discussed with political parties.

Stlltement

Gist of Recommendations of Committee on State
Funding of Elections

1. State Funding of Elections: The Committe has recommended, 10 begin with, only partial SlBte assistance, in kind only in the form of certain facililies, 10 recognised political parties in a way that it provides them relief not anly in carrying out their electoral acttvities and meeting partly the cost of essential items of electioneering campaigns of their candidates, but also helps them partially in the current administration of their day to day functioning during non-election period. Gradually, more and more of their expenses' burden can be progreaaively shHtad to the SlBte so that ultimately all their legitima'" expensel become a charge on the State. In this reepee!, the Committee has recommended c .... tion of a separate
Elactlon Fund to which the Cantril Government may contribute at the rate of As. 101- per elector i.e. about As. 600 crores annually. The Stale Goyemments also,
a. taken together, may contribute proportionately As. 600 crores annually to the Fund.

In Ita report, the Commtnee has also specified the nature of feciIiIies to be provided to the recognillad political parties and their candidates at State cost. These include:-

(I) For Recognised Political Parties:

(i) Suitable rent-free accommodation for its headquarter.
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iii) One rent-free telephone, with STO facility with a specified number of telephone calls over and above the free calls permitted to any subscriber.

(iii) Sufficient free air time on the State owned media; certain additional time on the basis of
\lotes polled; permission to use the allotted time for their propaganda in the manner they like and not necessarily for speeches alone.

(iv) Regulation of private channels for fair and balanced presentation of the views of all parties.

:11) For Candidates of Recognised Parties:

(i) Spacified quantity of petroVdiesel.

(ii) Specified quantity of paper for printing.

(iii) Postal stamps of " certain specified amount.

(iv) Five copies of electoral rolls in addition to the copies of the rolls persently being provided as per rules.

(v) For an assembly election, one set of loudspeakers and for a parliamentary election, one set of loudspeakers for every assembly segment, subject to a maximum of six such sets.

(vi) For an assembly election, one telephone with
a. specified number of free calls, and for a parliamentary election, at the rate of one telephone for every assembly segment, subject to a maximum of six telephones.

(vii) On the day of poll, some minimum arrangements may be made for the candidates' camps at each polling station.

(viii) Supply of refreshmencs and food packets to the counting agents inside the counting hall.

2. Maintenance of Accounts by Political Parties and Audit thereof:

(i) Political parties should compulsorily submit their annual accounts regularly to the Income Tax Authorities showing all details of their receipts and expenditure.

(ii) No political party which has failed to submit its annual retum for the previous assessment year under the Income Tax Act should be eligible for any State funding.

(iii) The Chartered Accountant may be selected by the political party itself. The Income Tax authorities will, however, be freo to heve a further check by their own agencies of retums submitted by parties.

(iv) Each party receiving State subsidy should also file a complete account of its election expenditure during an election to the Election Commission in the format prescribed by the Commission.

(v) All subscriptions, donations received by a party above the amount of Rs. 10,000/- should be by means of a chequelbank draft and should be mentioned in party accounts.

3. Ban on donation by Companies to Political Parties ....

The question whether there should be any ban on donations by companies and corporate bodies for political purposes may be decided by the Govemment and Parliament in their collective wisdom. Ban on donation by Government Companies for political purposes should continue.

4. Inclusion of Expenses of Political Parties in the Election Expenses of Candidates for the purposes of Ceiling on Election Expenses:

The question whether election expenses of political parties and other bodies or associations and individuals should be included or not in the accounts of election expenses of candidates may be decided by the Government/Parliament in their collective wisdom. However, apparent contradiction between the provisions of Section 77( 1), Explanation 1 of Representation of the People Act, 1951 and Section 171H of Indian Penal Code needs to be resolved 88 the former permits political parties and all other bodies or associations or individuals to make election expenses for any candidate without his authorisation whereas the latter prohibits it.

5. Empowering af the Election Commission of India to fix Ceiling on Election Expenses before every general election:

Periodic revision of election expel1888 may continue to be dona by the Central Government in consultation with the Election Commission of India as at present.

